## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1951** 

## ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 176

(By Mr. Milchell - )

In Effect Mily drup grup Passage



## **ENROLLED**

## Senate Bill No. 176

(By Mr. MITCHELL)

[Passed March 10, 1951; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT finding and declaring the claim of Benny Salpini against the State of West Virginia and its agency, the adjutant generals department, to be a moral obligation of the state and directing the auditor to issue a warrant for the payment thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. The legislature has considered the claim

- 2 of Benny Salpini against the adjutant general's depart-
- 3 ment, said claim being for damages to an automobile be-
- 4 longing to the said Benny Salpini, caused by the negligent
- 5 driving of one William Crouse, a member of the West
- 6 Virginia national guard, who drove into the parked car
- 7 of said Benny Salpini, and in respect to the said claim the

- 8 legislature declares it to be the moral obligation of the
- 9 state to pay the said claim of Benny Salpini in the amount
- 10 of fifty dollars, and hereby appropriates from the treas-
- 11 ury, state fund, general revenue, the sum of fifty dollars
- 12 in order to pay such claim, and hereby directs the
- 13 auditor to issue a warrant for the payments thereof.

U [IIII, D. D. 110, 110	
The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.  Chairman Senate Committee  Chairman House Committee	
Originated in the Senate.  Takes effect fundly slup from passage.	
Clerk of the Senate	
Clerk of the House of Delegates	
President of the Senate	
Speaker House of Delegates	7
The within Approved this the 1643  day of Pharch, 1951.  Oky & Tallishy  Governor.	
addination 2	
******	

West Virginia MAR 16 1951

D. PITT O'BRIEN,
SECRETARY OF STREET